
 
FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC UGEP, 

CROSS RIVER STATE. 
EXTERNAL ADVERTISEMENT 

 
The Federal Polytechnic Ugep, is one of the Polytechnics established by the Federal Government in each 
geopolitical zone in 2021. The institution is located in Ugep, Yakurr Local Government Area in Central 
Senatorial District, Cross River State. 
 
Applications are invited from suitably qualified persons to fill the following vacancies in the institution. 
 

TEACHING STAFF 
S/N DEPARTMENT CATEGORY SALARY GRADE REQUIREMENT(s) 
1 COMPUTER 

ENGINEERING 
SENIOR 
LECTURER 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER II 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER III 
 
 
 
 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 03 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 02 

Senior Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing relevant Masters Degree 
with at least fifteen years 
teaching/research or industrial work 
experience. Such a candidate must 
have published a total of seven 
conference/seminar papers, six journal 
articles accepted for publication, or 
contribution of two chapters in a 
standard text book(s). Or a candidate 
possessing a Doctorate Degree in 
relevant discipline with at least nine 
years teaching/research or industrial 
work experience plus five journals 
and six conference/seminar papers. 
 
Lecturer II: A candidate possessing 
relevant Masters Degree with plus at 
least six years teaching/research or 
industrial work experience and four 
journals accepted for publication or a 
doctorate degree in relevant discipline 
plus three journal publications and 
three conference/seminar papers. 
Lecturer III: A candidate possessing 
relevant Master’s Degree with at least 
three years cognate experience plus at 
least one conference/seminar papers 
 
Asst. Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing a good Bachelor’s Degree 
(minimum of Second-Class Lower 
Division) or Higher National Diploma 
(Upper Credit) plus PGD in relevant 
discipline with NYSC Certificate and 



at least three years cognate 
experience.  

2 COMPUTER 
ENGINEERING 

TECHNOLOGIST CONPCASS 02 A candidate must be a holder of 
Higher National Diploma at a 
minimum of credit level or equivalent 
qualification from recognised 
institution with NYSC Certificate plus 
a minimum of six years post 
qualification experience in teaching or 
industry. 
 

  TECHNICIAN CONTEDISS 06 A candidate possessing National 
Diploma at Credit Level in the 
relevant field with at least two years 
cognate experience. 

3 STATISTICS  SENIOR 
LECTURER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER II  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 02 

Senior Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing relevant Masters Degree 
with at least fifteen years 
teaching/research or industrial work 
experience. Such a candidate must 
have published a total of seven 
conference/seminar papers, six journal 
articles accepted for publication, or 
contribution of two chapters in a 
standard text book(s). Or a candidate 
possessing a Doctorate Degree in 
relevant discipline with at least nine 
years teaching/research or industrial 
work experience plus five journals 
and six conference/seminar papers. 
Lecturer II: A candidate possessing 
relevant Masters Degree with plus at 
least six years teaching/research or 
industrial work experience and four 
journals accepted for publication or a 
doctorate degree in relevant discipline 
plus three journal publications and 
three conference/seminar papers. 
Asst. Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing a good Bachelors Degree 
(minimum of Second-Class Lower 
Division) or Higher National Diploma 
(Upper Credit) plus PGD in relevant 
discipline with NYSC Certificate and 
at least three years cognate 
experience. 
 

4 ELECT/ELECT SENIOR 
LECTURER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONPCASS 07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Senior Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing relevant Masters Degree 
with at least fifteen years 
teaching/research or industrial work 
experience. Such a candidate must 
have published a total of seven 
conference/seminar papers, six journal 
articles accepted for publication, or 
contribution of two chapters in a 
standard text book(s). Or a candidate 
possessing a Doctorate Degree in 



 
 
 
 
LECTURER I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER II 

 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 05 

relevant discipline with at least nine 
years teaching/research or industrial 
work experience plus five journals 
and six conference/seminar papers 
Lecturer I: A candidate possessing 
relevant Masters Degree plus at least 
twelve years teaching/research or 
industrial work experience and four 
journals accepted for publication plus 
five conference/seminars papers or a 
doctorate degree in relevant discipline 
plus three years teaching /research or 
industrial work experience two journal 
publications and three 
conference/seminar papers. 
 
Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer II and Asst. Lecturer 
stated above in the relevant discipline. 

5 ELECT/ELECT, 
COMPUTER 
SCIENCE. 

INSTRUCTOR/ 
TECHNOLOGIST 

CONPCASS 02 A candidate must be a holder of 
Higher National Diploma at a 
minimum of credit level or equivalent 
qualification from recognised 
institution with NYSC Certificate plus 
a minimum of six years post 
qualification experience in teaching or 
industry. 

6 SCIENCE LAB 
TECHNOLOGY 

LECTURER I, II, III 
& ASST. LECT 

CONPCASS 06, 
05, 03 & 02 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer I, II, III and Asst. 
Lecturer stated above in the relevant 
discipline. 

  SCIENTIFIC 
OFFICER 

CONPCASS 02 A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelors Degree (minimum of 
second-class lower division) in 
relevant discipline. 

7 AGRIC EXTENSION 
& MANAGEMENT 

LECTURER I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER II 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LECTURER III 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 03 
 
 
 

Lecturer I: A candidate possessing 
relevant Masters Degree plus at least 
twelve years teaching/research or 
industrial work experience and four 
journals accepted for publication plus 
five conference/seminars papers or a 
doctorate degree in relevant discipline 
plus three years teaching /research or 
industrial work experience two journal 
publications and three 
conference/seminar papers. 
Lecturer II: A candidate possessing 
relevant Masters Degree plus at least 
six years teaching/research or 
industrial work experience and four 
journals accepted for publication or a 
doctorate degree in relevant discipline 
plus three journal publications and 
three conference/seminar papers. 
Lecturer III: A candidate possessing 
relevant Master’s Degree with at least 
three years cognate experience plus at 
least one conference/seminar papers.  



ASST. LECTURER  CONPCASS 02 Asst. Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing a good Bachelor’s Degree 
(minimum of Second-Class Lower 
Division) or Higher National Diploma 
(Upper Credit) plus PGD in relevant 
discipline with NYSC Certificate and 
at least three years cognate 
experience.  

8 AGRIC 
TECHNOLOGY 

SENIOR 
LECTURER 

CONPCASS 07 Senior Lecturer: A candidate 
possessing relevant Masters Degree 
with at least fifteen years 
teaching/research or industrial work 
experience. Such a candidate must 
have published a total of seven 
conference/seminar papers, six journal 
articles accepted for publication, or 
contribution of two chapters in a 
standard text book(s). Or a candidate 
possessing a Doctorate Degree in 
relevant discipline with at least nine 
years teaching/research or industrial 
work experience plus five journals 
and six conference/seminar papers. 
 

9 LAND SURVEY & 
GEO-
INFORMATICS 

LECTURER III 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 03 
CONPCASS 02 

Same requirements applicable for II, 
III and Asst. Lecturer above in the 
relevant discipline. 

10 ESTATE 
SURVEYING & 
MANAGEMENT 

LECTURER I 
LECTURER II 
LECTURER III 

CONPCASS 06 
CONPCASS 05 
CONPCASS 03 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer I, II, and III above in the 
relevant discipline. 

11 ARCHITECTURE LECTURER I, II 
LECTURER III 
ASST. LECTURER  

CONPCASS 05 
CONPCASS 03 
CONPCASS 02 

Same requirements applicable in 
Lecturer I, II, III and Asst. 
Lecturer above in the relevant 
discipline. 

12 BUILDING 
TECHNOLOGY 

LECTURER I 
LECTURER II 
LECTURER III 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 06 
CONPCASS 05 
CONPCASS 03 
CONPCASS 02 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer I, II, III, and Asst. 
Lecturer above in the relevant 
discipline. 

13 LIBRARY INFO. 
TECHNOLOGY 

LECTURER III 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 03 
CONPCASS 02 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer III, and Asst. Lecturer 
stated above in the relevant discipline. 

14 MASS 
COMMUNICATION 

 LECTURER I, II & 
III  

CONPCASS 06, 
05 & 03 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer I, II & III stated above in 
the relevant discipline. 

15 MULTI MEDIA 
TECHNOLOGY 

LECTURER II 
LECTURER III 
ASST. LECTURER 

CONPCASS 05 
CONPCASS 03 
CONPCASS 02 

Same requirements applicable for 
Lecturer II, III and Asst. Lecturer 
stated above in the relevant discipline. 

16 LIBRARY.  LIBRARIAN I 
 
 
 
SENIOR 
LIBRARAIN 

CONPCASS 02 
 
 
 
CONPCASS 03 

A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelor’s Degree (minimum of 
second-class lower division). 
 
A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelor’s Degree (minimum of 
second-class lower division) and MLS 
with at least three years post-
qualification cognate experience, plus 
at least two conference papers.  
 



 

NON-TEACHING STAFF 
17 REGISTRY LEGAL OFFICER CONTEDISS 

08/2 
A Lawyer possessing a good 
Bachelors Degree (minimum of 
second-class lower division) in Law 
with a call to Bar Certificate, NYSC 
Certificate, plus at least three years 
practicing experience. 

18 REGISTRY ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICER II 

CONTEDISS 
07/2 

A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelors Degree (minimum of 
second-class lower division) in Arts, 
Social Sciences or humanities plus 
NYSC Certificate. 

19 REGISTRY CONFIDENTIAL 
SECRETARY 

CONTEDISS 
07/2 

A candidate possessing Higher 
National Diploma at Credit Level in 
Office Technology and Management 
or its equivalent plus NYSC 
Certificate. 

20 REGISTRY Executive Officer 
(GD)  

CONTEDISS 
06/2 

A candidate possessing a National 
Diploma at merit level in relevant 
discipline with at least two years 
cognate experience. 

21 REGISTRY PORTER CONTEDISS 
03/2 

A candidate possessing the Senior 
Secondary School Certificate or 
relevant qualification with passes at 
least five subjects including English 
Language. 

22 REGISTRY CLERICAL 
OFFICER 

CONTEDISS 
03/2 

A candidate possessing Senior 
Secondary School Certificate with 
four Credit Level Passes including 
English Language obtained at one 
sitting or Five Credits at two sittings. 

23 BURSARY ACCOUNTANT II CONTEDISS 
07/2 

A candidate possessing a recognised 
and a good Bachelor Degree 
(minimum of Second-Class Lower 
Division) in Accountancy / Finance 
plus NYSC discharge Certificate. 

24 BURSARY STORES OFFICER  CONTEDISS 
07/2 

A candidate possessing a Higher 
National Diploma in Business 
Studies/Purchasing and 
Supply/Marketing at Credit Level plus 
NYSC Certificate. 

25 BURSARY EXECUTIVE  
OFFICER (ACCT.) 

CONTEDISS  
06/2 

A candidate possessing a National 
Diploma or its equivalent in 
Accountancy or finance plus at least 
three years post qualification cognate 
experience. 

26 PROCUREMENT PROCUREMENT 
OFFICER I  

CONTEDISS 
08/2 

A candidate possessing a good Bachelor’s 
Degree (minimum second class lower 
division) in Business Administration/Finance, 
Marketing, Economics, Purchasing and 
Supply, with at least three years post 
qualification cognate experience or a Master’s 
Degree in Business Administration/Finance, 
Marketing, Economics, Purchasing and 
Supply or any other relevant discipline.    

27 MEDICAL PHARMACIST CONHESS  
08/2 

A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelor’s Degree in (minimum of 



second-class lower division) in 
Pharmacy and full registration with 
Pharmacist Registration Board of 
Nigeria plus NYSC discharge 
Certificate. 

30 MEDICAL PHARMACY 
TECHNOLOGIST 

CONHESS  
05/2 

A candidate possessing Diploma in 
Pharmacy from a recognised 
institution, plus membership of 
relevant professional body. 

31 MEDICAL  MEDICAL 
LABORATORY 
TECHNOLOGIST 

CONHESS 
05/2 
 

A candidate possessing Diploma in 
Medical Laboratory Technology from 
a recognised institution, plus 
membership of relevant professional 
body. 

32 MEDICAL HEALTH 
ATTENDANT 

CONHESS 
02/2 
 

A candidate possessing Certificate in 
Community Health Extension from a 
recognised institution.   

33 WORKS SENIOR 
ENGINEER 
(CIVIL) 

CONTEDISS 
09/2 

A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelor’s Degree (minimum of 
Second-Class Lower Division) in 
Civil Engineering, plus at least six 
years post-qualification cognate/ 
working experience or Master’s 
Degree in Engineering plus at least 
three years cognate experience. 

34 WORKS SENIOR 
QUANTITY 
SUEVEYOR 

CONTEDISS 
09/2 

A candidate possessing a good 
Bachelor’s Degree in Quality 
Surveying from a recognised 
university, A pass in the final 
examination of Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors and a pass in the 
final examination of the Nigerian 
Institute of Quality Surveyors plus at 
least six years post qualification 
cognate experience or a Master’s 
Degree with three years cognate 
experience.  

 WORKS ARCHITECT II CONTEDISS 07 A candidate possessing any of the 
following or equivalent qualifications, 
Registrable with the Architectural 
Registration Council of Nigerian 
(ARCON) (a) a good Bachelor of 
Science Degree (Minimum of Second 
Class Lower) in Architecture from a 
recognised University. (b) a pass in 
the final one examination of the Royal 
Institute of British Architects (RIBA), 
(c) a pass in the final one examination 
of the Nigerian Institute of Architects 
(NIA). 

35 WORKS MOTOR DRIVER / 
MECHANIC 

CONTEDISS 
03/2 

A candidate possessing a valid 
Driving Licence plus Government 
Trade Test Class III in Motor 
Mechanic  Works and at least two 
years relevant experience in the trade. 

36 PHYSICAL 
PLANNING 

PLANNING 
OFFICER 

CONTEDISS  
07/2 

A candidates possessing a degree in 
Urban and Regional Planning 
obtained from a recognised 



University. 
A pass in the final examination of the    
institute of Town planning. 
Professional Diploma in Urban and 
Regional Planning or Town planning 
from recognised institution. 

37 ICT PROGRAMME 
ANALYST/DATA 
PROCESSING 
ASSISTANT 

CONTEDISS  
05/2 

A candidate possessing a certificate in 
Data Processing including Senior 
Certificate with passes in four subjects 
at a sitting or five passes at two 
sittings including English Language. 

38 ICT TECHNICIAN CONTEDISS 
05/2 

A candidate possessing National 
Diploma at Credit Level in the 
Relevant field. 

39 LIBRARY LIBRARY 
OFFICER 

CONTEDISS 06 A candidate possessing a National 
Diploma at Credit Level, in Library 
and Information Science/Technology 
with at least three years post 
qualification experience. 

40 LIBRARY HIGHER LIBRARY 
OFFICER 

CONTEDISS 07 A candidate possessing a Higher 
National Diploma at Credit Level, in 
Library and Information 
Science/Technology plus NYSC 
Certificate with at least six years post 
qualification cognate experience.   

 
 
METHOD OF APPLICATION  
Candidates are to forward their applications together with detailed up-to-date curriculum vitae, stating among other things, age 
qualifications, experience, present position/duration, present salary status, nationality and three referees to 
recruitment@fedpolyugep.edu.ng. 
All applications are to be addressed to the Registrar Federal Polytechnic, Ugep and submitted within 3 weeks of this 
advertisement. Note that, only those who are qualified would be invited for interview. 
 

Signed 
 

Arikpo O. Eno 
Registrar/Secretary to Governing Council 


